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REGISTERED MAIL

Children's Leukemia Research Association Canada
4025 Dorchester Road, Suite 302
Niagara Falis ON L2E7K8 -

Attention:

. BN: 80856 9941
Ms. Courtney Bell

File #: 3032126

March 29, 2011

‘Subject:

Dear Sir:

- Revocation of Registration
Children’s Leukemia Research Associatiog_canada

The purpose of this letter is to inform you that a notice revoking the registration of
Children's Leukemia Research Association Canada (the Organization) was published in
‘the Canada Gazette on March 26, 2011. Effective on that date, the Organization ceased
to be a registered charity.

Consequences of Revocation:

a)

The Qrganiiation.is no longer exenipt from Part | Tax as a registered charity
and is no longer permitted to issue official donation receipts. This means
that gifts made to the Organization aré no longer allowable as tax credits to

" individual donors or as allowable deductions to comporate donors under -

b

subsection 118.1(3), or paragraph 110.1(1)(a), of the /Jncome Tax Act,
respectively.

By virtue of sect:on 188 of the Act, the Organization will be requured topaya
tax within one year from the date of the Notice of Intention to Revoke. This
revocation tax is calculated on prescribed formT-2046, Tax Return Where
Registration of a Charity is Revoked (the Return), The Return must be filed,
and the tax paid, on or before the day that is one year from the date of the
Notice of Intention to Revoke. A copy of the Retum is enclosed. The related
Guide RC-4424, Completing the Tax Returm Where Registration of a Charity
is Revoked, is available on our website at www.cra-arc.gc.ca/E/pub/tg/rc4424.

Section 188(2) of the Act stipulates that a person (other than a qualified
donee) who receives an amount from the Organization is jointly and. severally
liable with the Organization for the tax payable under section 188 of the Act
by the Organization.



c) The Organization no longer qualifies as a charity for purposes of
subsection 123(1) of the Excise Tax Act (ETA). As a result, the Organization
may be subject to obligations and entitlements under the ETA that apply to
organizations ‘other than charities. If you have any questions about your
GST/HST obligations and entitlements, please call GST/HST Rulings at
1-888-830-7747 (Quebec) or 1-800-959-8287 (rest of Canada).

In accordance with Income Tax Regulation 5800, the Organization is required to
retain its books and records, including duplicate official donation receipts, for a minimum
of two years after the Organization’s effective date of revocation.

Finally, we wish to advise that subsection 150(1) of the Act requires that every
corporation (other than a corporation that was a registeréd chatity throughout the year)
file a Refumn of Income with the Minister of National Revenue (the Minister) in the
prescribed form, containing prescribed information, for each taxation year. The Refum
of Income must be filed without notice or demand.

If you have any. questions or require further information or clarification, please do
not hesitate to contact the undersigned at the numbers indicated below.

Yours sincerely,

Danie HUppZ Cranford

Director

. Compliance Division.
Charities Directorate

" Telephone: 613-957-8682
Toll free: 1-800-267-2384

Enclosures ‘ )
- Copy of the Return (form T-2046)
- Canada Gazette publication

"c.c.. Drache Aptowitzer Professional Corporation
226 MacLaren Street
Ottawa ON K2P 0L6
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REGISTERED MAIL

Children’s Leukemia Research Association Canada’
4025 Dorchester Rd, Suite 302
Niagara Falls ON L2E 7K8

. BN: 80856 9941RR0001
- File # 3032126
Atftention: Ms. Courtney Bell

Subject:  Notice of Intention to Revoke
» Children’s Leukemia Research Association Canada

Dear Ms. Bell:

| am writing further to our letter dated July 15, 2010 (copy enclosed), in which you wefe
invited to submit representations. as to why the registration of Children’s Leukemia Résearch
Association Canada (the Organization) should not be revoked in accordance with
subsection 168(1) of the Income Tax Act.

We have now reviewed and considered your written respohse dated
September 7, 2010. However, notwithstanding your reply, our concerns with respect to the
Organization’s. failure to devote all of its resources to its charitable purposes, its books and

records, and donation recelpts have not been alleviated. The basis for our concerns ls
explained below.

Failure to Dévote’- Resources o Charitable Purposes'

The audit conducted by the Canada Reveriue Agency (CRA) identified that the
Organization, based on its activities and the level of financial activity and resources devoted,
was not devoting its resources to entirely charitable purposes. Rather, the Organization has
devoted a substantial portion of its efforts and resources to fundraising. "

- The CRA's audit has concluded that from March 1, 2006 to December 31 2007, the.
Organization received over $1.56 million in donations and paid over'$1.41 m:lhon or 90% of
total fundraising revenues, in telemarketing services while devoting the remaining donations
to administrative expenses.! During the years audited, there was no evidence of any funds
being devoted to charitable programs. Your response of September 7, 2010, did not provide.
any additional evidence to negate our findings but rather argues that the Organization was not
given prior warning to the CRA's new fundraising policies and that, had the audit taken place
after these guidelines were released “then perhaps revocation would have been warranted”.
Your representations also did not address our findings that the amounts paid represent a
significant portion of the Organization’s resources. The June 2009 Guidance on Fundraising
by Registered Charities states that “the CRA has not changed its position on fundraising by -
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charities. This guidance updates and replaces Policy Statement CPS-001.” The May 1989
Policy Statement CPS-001 for Applicants that are Established to Hold Periodic Fundraisers
states that “The use of professional fundraisers and the costs associated with fundraising are
an intrinsic part of raising funds, however, these costs must remain reasonable and must be
clearly made for the benefit of the charity in accomplishing its charitable purpose”. In our view
the amounts devoted to actual charitable activities are insufficient to demonstrate that the
Organization devoted all of its resources to charitable activity when the vast majonty of the
amounts received were devoted to fundraising and administration.

As described in our July 15, 2010 letter, “The CRA's position is outlined in our
publication ‘Completing the Registered Charity Information Return — T4033B', which
stipulates that total fundraising costs are the total expenises a registered charity pays out for
fundrausmg activities whether carried out by the ¢l charity or by contracted third parties. Our
. position is expanded further to consider the purpose behind the expenditure when
determining whether the expenditure is a qualifying expenditure for purposes of the
disbursement quota. It is our position that the third party fundraisers were engaged solely-to
solicit funds and accordingly, all amounts paxd to the third paity fundraisers should have been
reported as fundraising expenditures only."

The Organization further states that it was in its infancy at the time of the audit, was
organized with objects greater than its capacity to fulfil and that its activities during the audit
do not reflect the activities of the Organization today. We respectfully disagree. A review of
the Organization's annual information returns clearly demonstrates a continued dévotion of
resources to fundraising and administrative expenses from 2007 to 2009. We do note that the
Organization has devoted some resources to charitable activities; however, since the
Organization's inception, it has devoted over $3.4 million to fundraising and administration -~
while devoting only $680,000 or 16% of its total expenditures to charitable activities. We also -
note that while the percentage of fundralsmg funds being retained by the Organization has -
increased from 16% in 2007 to 32% in 2009, this does not alleviate the fact that the
Organization was not operating for purely charitable purposes and failed to devote all its
resources to charitable activities.

Our letter of July 15, 2010, also expressed our concems that the service agreement
between the Organization and I allowed for “to provide an Executive
Director at its “sole discretion” to the Organization Specrﬁcally. the service agreement
allowed for the President of | ;assume this senior position in the Organization. We
further expressed our concerns tnat such an arrangement indicates that the Organization has
relmquashéd direction and control.of the operations of the Organizationto . ! Assuch, it
is our position that the Organization has failed to show that it has full direction ‘and control of
its own resources and activities.

While your representations of September 7, 2010, provided an unsigned copy of the
service agreement, it still allows for this arrangement to exist, and as such, has not alleviated
our oreviouslv exporessed concerns.



We would also point out that the Organization has fa;led to alleviate concemns
regarding the private benefit of | and l “The Organization has not
demonstrated that, in selecting and | . ~'through what appears to be a

“sole-sourced” contract process, it has paid no more than market value for the services
rendered. When one engages in a process of public tendering for services, one assumes that
the Organization would obtain the best market value for services. Where one engages in a

“sole-sourced™ contract process, this is less certain. The Organization has not shown that it
engaged in a process which supports the. eonciusion that i it pays ¢ '10 more than market value
for the respective services provided by . and| ..As a result, it is our

position that the Organization has not shown that it devoted all of |ts resources to chantable
activities.

Moreover, we are unable to conclude that the Organnzahon has devoted all of its
resources to charitable activities given that the vast majority of the amounts received were
devoted to fundraising and administration. For this reason, we continue to be of the position
that the Organization was not devoting all of its resources to charitable activities and therefore
failed to demonstrate that it meets the test for continued registrafion under
_ subsection 149.1(1) of the Act as a charitable organization “all the resources of which are’

devoted to charitable activities”. It is.our position that the Organization has not devoteéd all of
* its resources to charitable activities carried on by the organization itself. For this reason alone,
there are grounds to revoke the charitable status of the Organization under
paragraph 168(1)(b) of the Act

Books and Records, Information Retum & Ofﬁcial Donation Receipts

_ Our audit revealed the Orgamzatton s books and records were inadequate in several
areas and we identified variances between the Organization's source records and the figures
reported on its annual retum. The Organization has not submitted any representations as to
how it investigated, addressed or will be resolving the issues identified in our audit. The
Organization maintains its position that it “did not have the benefit of knowing the CRA’s
position when filing the T3010". May we respectfuilly- point out that information on how to
correctly complete the Registered Charity Information Retum, form T3010 has always been
pubilicly available and accessible on our website as well as in our printed guide T4033A,

- Completing the Registered Charity Information Retumn. As such, it remains our position that
the Organization’s records are not sufficient to support the information, finaricial and

. otherwise, reported on its annual return and that the annual return was improperly completed

for each of the reasons outlined in our July 15, 2010 letter.

- Your letter stated that “Regulation 3501 requires that receipts be numbered not that
they be pre-numbered by a printing press or numbering machine”. We concur that Regulation _
3501(1)(c) of the Act states that receipts shall contain a serial number; however, Regulation
3501(3) of the Act states that receipts may bear a facsimile signature if all the information
described in paragraphs (a), (b), and (c) are met. The Organization’s receipts contain a
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Disbursement Quota

The Organrzatron maintains that the re—classrﬁcatron of a portion of its total fundraising
expenditures as charitable expenditures is legitimate and thatthe CRA is applying an ex post
facto interpretation of our fundraising guidelines. Again, may we point out that information on
how to correctly complete Registered Charity Information Return, Form T3010, has always
been publicly available.and accessible.on our website as well as in our printed guide. It !
remains our position that amounts reported by the Organization as education and advocacy ;-
expenditures are fundraising expenditures and impact the disbursement quota, as we do hot -
deem the expendrtures to be inciirred for a charitable purpose

: As described in our previous letter, we remain of the view that the Organrzatron isina

shortfall position. The 2010 Budget proposals, recently passed into law, applies to fiscal
periods ending after March 4, 2010 therefore under paragraph 149.1(2)(b) of the Act, the
CRA may propose, by registered mail, to revoke its registration because it farls to meet its
annual disbursement quota

While the Orgamzatron submits that it will apply for a dlsbursement quota reduction, we
do not believe the Organization’s stated circumstances and reasoning for the reduction wouid
be agreed to. We do note that the Organization has amended its tax-receipting policies in an"
effort to reduce its disbursement quota obligations by only issuing official donation receipts for
gifts over $50 and when the receipt is specifically requested by the donor. The amiendment
* creates the impression the Organization is meeting its drsbursement guota because it is only
receipting for a fraction of total fundraising revenue received®. As such, it remains the CRA’s
position that the Organization failed to meet its annual disbursement quota. For this reason, it
appears to us that there are grounds for revocation of the charitable status of Children s
Leukemia Research Association. .

Conclusion:

The audit of Children's Leukemia Research Association Canada (the Organization) has
revealed serious issues of non-compliance. In particular, the Canada Revenue Agency (CRA)
has found that the Organization has devoted the majority of its resources to fundraising and
administrative expenses rather than on charitable activities. The Organization received -
$1.56 million in cash donations. Of this amount, nearly $1.4 million was directed to fundraising .
and administrative fees while $0 was spent on its own charitable activities. Based on the
amounts devoted by the Organization to activities that do not promote or advance its own
charitable purposes, it is our position that the Organization devotes a preponderance ofits
resources to furthenng non-charitable actrvmes '

.- As such, it is our view that the Organization has failed to demonstrate that it meets the
definition of a charitable organization all the resources of which are devoted to charitablé
activities carried on by it.
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Our audit aiso found that the Organization-failed to maintain adequate books and
records; filed an inaccurate information return; issued official donation receipts otherwise than in
accordance with the Act; and failed to meet its annual disbursement quota. For each of these
reasons, and for each of these reasons alone, it is the position of the CRA that the
Organization’s registration should be rev'oked

Consequently, for the reasons mentioned in our Ietter dated July 15, 2010, | wish to
advise you that, pursuant to subsection 168(1) and 149.1(2) of the Act, | propose té revoke
the registration of the Organization. By virtue of subsection 168(2) of the Act, revocation will
be effective on the date of publncatlon of the following notxce in the Canada Gazefte:

, Notrce is hereby given, pwsuant to paragraphs 168(1)(b), 168(1)(c), 168( 1)(d)
168(1)(e),subsection 149.1(2),and paragraph 149.1(2){(b) of the Income Tax Act,
that | propose to revoke the registration of the organization listed below and that
the revocation of registration is effective on the date of publicatfbn of this natice.

Business Number Name :
80856994 1RR0001 Children’s Leukeria Research
s Assoctiation Canada
Niagara Falls ON

Should you wish to cbject to this notice of mtentxon to revoke the Organization's
registration in accordance with subsection 168(4) of the Act, a written Noticé of Objection,
which includes the reasons for objection and all relevant facts, must be filed-within 90 days
from the day this lefter was malled. The Netice of Objection should be sent to:

Tax and Charities Appeals Directorate. -
Appeals Branch
: o Canada Revenue Agency
: 250 Albert Street
Ottawa ON K1A OLS

A copy of the revocation notice, described above, will be published in the Canada
Gazette after the expiration of 30 days from the date this letter was mailed. The
Organization's registration will be revoked on the date of publication, unless the Canada

'Revenue Agency (CRA) receives an order, within the next 30 days, from the Federal Court
of Appeal issued under paragraph 168(2)(b) of the Act extending that period.

Please note that the Organization must obtain a stay to suspend the revocation
process, notwithstanding the fact that it may have filed a Notice of Objection.



Consequences of Revqcation

As of the effective date of revocation:

a) the Organization will no longer be exempt from Part | Tax as a registered charity |
and will no longer be permitted to issue official donation receipts. This 3
means. that gifts made to the Organization would not be allowable as tax credits to |
individual donars or as allowable deductions to corporate donors under subsection ;
118.1(3), or paragraph 110.1(1)(a), of the Act, respectively; o

b) by virtue of section 188 of the Act, the Organization will be required to pay a tax

‘within one year from the date of the Notice of Inténtion to Revoke. This revocation

. tax is calculated on prescribed form T-2046, Tax Return Where Registration of a

- Charity is Revoked (the Return). The Return must be filed, and the tax paid, on or
before the day that is one year from the date of thé Notice of Intention to Revoks.
A copy of the relevant provisions of the-Act concemning revocation of registration,
the tax applicable to revoked charities, and -appeals against revocation, can be
found in Appendix “A”. Form T-2046 and the related Guide RC-4424, Completing
the Tax Retum Where Registration of a Charity is Revoked, are available on our

website at www.cra-arc.gc. ca/charities.

c) the Orgamzatlon will no longer qualify as a charity for purposes of subsection
123(1) of the Excise Tax Act (ETA). As a result, the Organization may be subject _
-fo obligations and entitlements under the ETA that apply to organizations other
than charities. If you have any questions.about your GST/HST obligations and
entitlements, please call GST/HST Rulings at 1-888-830-7747 (Quebec) or
1-800-959-8287 (rest of Canada).

Finally, | wish to advise that subsection 150(1) of the Act requires that every. .
corporation (other than a corporation that was a registered charity throughout the year) file a
" Retum of Income with the Minister in the prescribed form, coritaining prescribed information,
for each taxation year. The Refum of Income must be filed without notice or demand.

Yours sjpcerely,

" Direétor General
Charities Directorate




Attachments; -

C.C.C

-Your letter dated September 7, 2010;
-CRA letter dated July 15, 2010; and
-Appendix “A”, Relevant provisions of the Act -

Drache Aptowitzer Professional Corporation
226 Maclaren Street
Ottawa ON K2P 0OL6
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July 15, 2010

REGISTERED MAIL

\

The Children's Leukemia Research Association Canada
4025 Dorchester Rd, Suite 302 -
Niagara Falls, ON L2E 7K8

Attention: Mr. Bill Courtney L )
BN: 808569941 RR0O001
File# 3032126

Re: Audit of Children’s Leukemia Research Canada
Dear Mr éourtne)n-l

This 'letter is further to the audit of the books and rec.ofdg of Children's Leukemia
Research Canada (the Organization) conductéd by the Canada Revenue Agency (the CRA).

The audit related to the operations of the Organization for the period of March 1, 2006 to
December 31, 2007. ' .

The. CRA has ideritified specific areas of non-compliance with the provisions of the
Income Tax Act (the Act) and/ar its. Regufations in the followirig areas:

AREAS OF NON-COMPLIANGE:

- issue - - Reference
1. | Failure to Devote All of ts Resources to its Charitablé Purposes | 149.1(1), 168(1)(b)
2. | Failure to. Maintain Adequate Books and Records . 168(1)(e)
3._| Failure to File an Inforthation Refum as Reguired by the Act. 149.1(14), 168(1)(c)
4. | Failure to Issue Donation Receipts. in Accordarice with the Act | Regulation 3501
5. | Failure to Satisfy the Disbursement Quota Requirement “:gg&g& 149.1(2);

The purpose of this letter is to describe the areas of non-compliance identified by the
CRA during the course of the audit as they relate to the legislative and common law.
requirements applicable to registered charities, and to provide the Organization with the
opportunity to make additional representations. or present additional information. In order for a
registered charity to retain its registration, legislative and common faw compliance is
mandatory, absent which the Minister of National Revenue (the Minister) may revoke the
Organization's registration in the manner described in section 168 of the Act.
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" Below we provide an overview of the requirements forfregistration and identify the
areas of non-compliance.

Identified Areas of Non-Comg‘liance: : .

1. Failure to Devote all of its R&soufces to its Charitable Purggses

The Organization is registered as a charitable organization. Under subsection 149.1 (1) i
of the Act, a “charitable organization” is defined as “an organization...all the resources of _
which are devoted to charitable activities carried on by the organization itseff..." |

in order for an organization to be recognized as a charity, it must be constituted
exclusnvely for chantable purposes, and devote its resources to charitable activities in
furtherance thereof.! In the Supreme Court decision of Vancouver Society of Immigrant and
Visible Mmonty Women v. M.N.R. [1999] 1 S.C.R. 10, lacobucci J. speaking for the maijority,
summarized the requirements for charitable regnstration at paragraph 159, as follows:

“In conclusion, on the basis of the Canadian ;unspmdence the requnements for
registration under s. 248(1) come down fo two:

(1) the purposes of the orgamzaﬂon must be charitable, and must define the
scope: ‘'of the activities engaged in by the organization; ahd

(2) all of the organization’s resources must be devoted to these activities.”

The term "chantable is not defined in the Act therefore it is necessary to rely on the
jurisprudence in the common law. The courts have recognized four general categories of
charitable purposes: (1) the relief of poveity; (2) the advancement of religion; (3) the
advancement of education; and (4) other purposes heneficial to the community as a whole (or
a sufficient section théreof) in a way that the law regards as charitable. This last category
identifies an additional group of purposes that have been held ¢haritable at Jaw rather than
qualifymg any and all purposes that provide a public benefit as charitable.

In orderto accomplish its charitable purposes a registered charity may only usé its
resources (funds, personnel arid/or properly) in two ways, fof charitable activities undertaken
by the charity itself under its continued supervision, direction and control arid for gifting to

“qualified donees as defined in the Act.

The objepts of the Organization are:

- to inform the Canadian public conceming issues related to the causes,
treatments, effects and potential cures of leukemia in children; .
" -. to encourage all Canadian citizens to take action leading towards prevention
of and a curé for leukemia in ‘children;
- to provide finaricial and miaterial assistarice to medical institutions to support
medical research and related health services associated with leukemia in

children;
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- to provide financial assistance and 6ther forms of care to families who have
become impoverished as a result of their children having developed
leukemia; and :

- to enlist volunteers throughout Canada and assist volunteer groups to carry
out activities in local communities that will contribute to the finding of a cure
for |eukem|a in children and to the supportirig of chrldren and families in their

We do not dlspute that the wording of these objects could possibly be seenin a-
charitable vein; however, our audit has revealed that nohe of these activities are currently
being conducted. Our audit has revealed all of the Organization’s effort and resources were
devoted to non-charitable activities. The Orgamzatton has dévoted a substantial portion of its
efforts and resources to fundraising; which in and of itself is not charitable, with the balance
being devoted to management and administrative activities. The audit found no evidence of
any resources being devoted to chamable actlvmes during the audit period.

Turning to the "devohon of resatirces”, a registered charity may only use its resources
(funds, personnel and/or property) in two ways — for charitable activities undertaken by the
+ charity itself, under its continued supervision, direction and control; and for gifting to “qualified
donees” as defined in the Act. Qur specific concerns in ﬂ'lls regard are expressed below.

Fundralsmg Activities

Fundraisirig is not a charitable actlvlty A reglstered charlty can raise funds to support
its chantable purposes, but:

o [f the fundraising activity becomes the pnmary emphasvs of the charity, then it is not
operating for exclusively charitable purposes; and

« If a substantial portion of the charity’s revenues is devoted to the fundraxsnng ac'tlvny.
is not considered to be devoting its resources.to chantable acttvmes

A reglstered charity that engages in fundraising as a primary actlvlty or that devotes a

substantial portion of its revenue to fundraising activities, is putting its registered status in
jeopardy.

Our audit findings reveal that the Organization receives and devotes a substantial
portion of its actual cash contributions to fiindraisina._The Organlzatlon has employed the
professional fundraising services of ... I to raise funds for the
Organization and compensates them on an agreed rate per hour or per presentation. During
the audit period, the Organization has received over $1,562,371 in third party fundraising
income and has paid over $1,318,980 or over 85% of total fundraising revenues, for theee .

: telemarke'ting services, with the remainder of the revenue being applied to other expenditures .
incurred in 2008 and 2007 such as computer software, postage, board meetings, wages and
benefits paid to the executive director's son, etc. -

In revuewmg the Organization's records, it has reduced its tota! thlrd party fundra:smg

- sem BN -
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expenditures on the annual information retums fited. The Organization's rationale for reducing i
gross fundraising expenses is a belief that a portion of the scripts used 1o solicit funds '
contained information about the Organization's purpose. - o i

The CRA's position is outlined in our publication “Completing the Registered Chanty .
Information Return — T4033B", which stipulates that total fundraising costs are the total I
expenses a registered charity pays out for fuiidraising activities whether camied out t by the |
charity or by contracted third parties. Our position is expanded further to consider the purpose );
behind the expenditure when determining whetlier the expenditure is a qualifying expenditure i
for purposes of the disbursement quota. It is our position that the third party fundraisers were |
engaged solely to solicit funds and accordingly, all amounts paid to the third party fundraisers | '
should have been reported as fundraising expenditures only.

' Managenient and Adminisfrative Activities. . | r

During the audit period, $74,160 was paidto. ..- : \ for
mapnagement fees. We would take this oppertumty to point out that _ isasole
proprietorship owned hv :who is also onig of the Organization’s founders and
" board member.- ."also currently occupies the position of Executive Director of
the Organization. The inter-connec*;on between _  iand the Organization, by virtue of
their relationship to | . prowdes an opportunity, real or perceived, for an
individual, and/or a for-profit entity to receive a private benefit. Any benefit obtained by a for-
profit entity by virtue of its relationship with a registered charity is considered to be a private
benefit,-the presence of which may undermine the otherwise charitable character of a charity.
The fact that a for-profit entity may generate regular income for the charity does not
sufficiently offset the pnvate benefit. namely, a. potential to enhance the commercial and
financial aspects of ©  and' , and reinstate the. chantable character of the
Organization. T T

Further, it appears that such amangements &s noted aeove eould mdlcate that the
Organization has abdicated control of the operations of the Organization overtc,__  ..As
such, it appears that the Organization has not shown, thatitis operated in part for the beneﬁt
of i

Fanally, we were unable to find evrdence that the Orgamzatton exercised “due
diligence” in the tenderina process for the Executive Director position and/or that the fees
charged by:_ .. . ‘are at fair market value. The Organization has not
demonstrated that, in selectmg .and{ - © . )throughwhat appearstobe a .

“sole sourced” provider action, it has patd no more than market value for the services
rendered. When one engages in a process of public tendermg for services, one assumes that
the Organization would obtain the best market value for services. Where one engages in a

“sole sourced” provider action, this is less certain. The Organization has not shown that it
engaged in a process which supports anv conclusion that it pays no more than market value.
for the respective services provided by ! and it is our position that in
not doing so, the Organization has not shown that it devotes all of its resources to charitable
activities. .




5

charitable organization “all the resources of which are devoted to charitable activities". For
this reason, it appears to us that there are grounds for revocation of the charitable status of
The Children’s Leukemla Research Association Canada under subsection 168(1)(b) of the
Act.

2. Failure to Maintain Adequate Books and Records:

Subsection 230(2) of the Act requires that every registered charity maintain adequate

books and records, and books of account, atan address in Canada recorded with the
Minister.

=4

“every person required by this section to keep books of_ac'codnt shall m_tain:

(a) the records and books of account referred to in this section in respect of which a
period is prescribed, together with every account and voucher necéssary to
verify the information contained thersin, for such period as prescribed; and

(b) all other records and books of account referred fo in this section, together with
. every account and voucher necessary to verify the information conteined
therein, until the expiration of six yeats from-the date of the last taxation year to
which the records and books relate.”

It is our.view that the Organlzatlon has failed to maintain adequate bocks and records
tosupport that it devoted all of its resources to its charitable programs. The Organization's
books and records and the internal accounting controls supporting them are considered to be
inadequate. In fiscal 2008, we were unable to reconcile the Xente! revenue “Activity Reporis”
- to the T3010 return and to the general ledger joumal entries. The audit also noted it was
difficutt to trace expenditures (as reported on the Registered Charity iInformation Return
(T3010)) to the general ledger and vice versa, because the account number and charitable
nature of expenditures was not recorded. Additionally, the donor database information

- provided did riot réconcile to the T3010 annual mformatlon retumns filed. The variances are
noted below: . .

. 31.Dec-2006 31-Dec 2007

Amounts per donor database - - $71,750.00 $398,613.00
Amounts per T3010 (line 4500) $110,162.00 $398,146.00
Variance - .- $3841200 = $467.00

As a result, the Organization appears to have failed to meet the requirements of
subsection 230(2) of the Act. -

3. Failure to File an Information Return As Rgulred by the Act:"

Pursuant to subsection 149.1(14) of the Act, every registered charity must, wnthm six
months from the end of the charity's fiscal period (taxation year), without notice or demand,
file a Registered Chanty lnformatcon Return with the applicable schedules.
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It is the responsibility of the charity to ensure that the information that is provided in its
Retumn, schedules and statements, is factual and complete in every respect A charity is not
meeting its requirement to file an information rettirn if it fails to exercise due care with respect
_ to ensuring the accuracy thereof.

The Grgamzat:on has improperly completed the Registered Chanty Information Return
(T3010A) for the fiscal periods ending December 31, 2006 and 2007 in that many items
reported were incorrectly identified Or omitted. Specifically, the followmg items:

- Organization mcomectly allocated fundraising, admlmstratlon and management -

expenses to “charitable programs” on line 5000 by $41,620 (2006) and $30,173
(2007). The impact of associating this level of management services as.
charitable expenditures would result in an “over-reporting” of charitable
. expenditures in the Organization’s annual retums, which would impact the
" disbursement quota requirement calculations.

- T_he lines in field F2 were incorrectly reported as follows:

‘ . Revised per
2006 As filed audit
5450 Gross revenue collected $110,162.00 $110, 161 51
5480 Amounts paid/retained by ' :
fundraiser - -__65402.00 91.886.29
5470 Net revenue: reeeived by o
chamv . 4476000 ___ 1827522
) : . . . Revised per
. 2007 As filed audit
5450 Gross reveriue collected - 1,452,209.00 1,435,559.09
5460 Amounts paid/retained by : :
fundraiser 1,224,620.00 _1.227,093.99
5470 Net revenue received by ’

charity | _227.580.00 ._208.465.10

- In fiscal 2006, the Directors/T rustee Worksheet (T1235) is missing the
' . individual's address, phone number, and date of birth.

- Infiscal 2006, the total of lines 5000, 5010, 5020, 5030 and 5040 does not
equal total expenditures reported- on line 4850.

4. Failure to Issue Receipts in Accordance wﬂh the Act

The Iaw prov:des vanous reqwrements wnth respect to the lssumg of officlal donatlon

L. mmAn
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The audit reveals that the donation receipts issued by the Orgamzatlon do not comply
with the requirements of Regulation 3501 of the Act and IT-110R3 in that the pre-printed
official donation receipts containing a facsimile signature were not pre-numbered by a printing
press or humbering machine.

5. Failure to Meet Disbursement Quota

. In order to maintain its status as a charitable orgamzat:on wrthln the meaning of
paragraph 149.1(2)(b) of the Act, a registered charity must, in any taxation year, expend
amounts that are equal to at least 80% of the aggregate amounts for which it issued donation*
" receipts in its immediately precedmg taxation year. A charity is allowed by virtue of 149.1(20)
of the Act to offset any shortfalls in its disbursement quota by applying any excesses in its
disbursement quota from its immediately preceding taxation year and 5 or less of its
immediately subsequent taxation years.

In cons:denng the appllcahon of expenditures used to meet the disbursement quota a
chanty must ensure that it is expensed directly on charitable activities and/or programs. This
would include such payments as salaries to persons performing duties directly related to a
charitable program, but would not include amounts paid for purely administrative expenses
such as fundraising costs, legal or accounting fees and the like. . :

Based on our findings, the Organization has failed to satisfy lts disbursement quota
requirement for the fiscal periods ending December 31, 2007 based on our findings that the -
Organization had not undertaken any charitable activities and the fact that the Organization
erroneously included a portion of its third party fundraising expenses as charitable expenses.
We acknowledge that proposed changes to the disbursement quota would eliminate the
Organization’s disbursement quota obligations; however, the proposed améendments would
only apply to fiscal periods commencing after March 4, 2010. We have calculated the
Organization’s cumulative disbursement quota shortfall a product resulting from the

reclassification fundraising expenses charitable program expenses to non-chantab!e
expenses as follows

' ' '2007-12-31
Tax-receipted gifts from previous fiscal period (line 4500) - . $110.162
Disbursement quota requirement for fiscal period (80% of above).” - . 88,130
Total amount spent on charitable programs (Ime 5000) as revised by .
CRA audit 0
Disbursement SHORTFALL R - $88,130 |

The Organization'’s Ogtions:
a) No Response
You may choose not to respond. In that case, the A/Director General of the

Charities Directorate may give notice of its intention to revoke the registratlon of the
Ormanizatinn hv irrilin a Nintira af Intantinn in tha mannar daaerrihad in c1theanrtinn



b) Response

Should you choose to respond, please provide your written representations and any
additional information regarding the findings outlined above within 30 days from
the date of this letter. After considering the representations submitted by the
Organization, the A/Director General of the Charities Directorate will decide on the
" appropriate course of action, which may include:
=« no compliance action necessary,;
. e the issuance of an educational letter;
. resolving these issues through the mplementat:on of a Compliance
. Agreement; or '
o the Minister giving notice of its intention fo revoke the registration of the
Organization by issuing a-Nofice of Intention in the manner described i in-
'subsection 168(1) of the Act.

If you appoint a third party to represent you in this matter, pléase send us a written
-authorization naming the individual and explicitly duthorizing that individual to discuss your fi fte
with us.

if you have any questaons or require further information or clarification, please contact
the undersigned at the numbers indicated below.

Sincerely,
B iinane VSRR Ll
- _'_',___ N'* '
: Audit Division
Kitchener Tax Services Office

166 Frederick Street
Kitchener, Ontario N2G 4N1

Telephone: :
Fax: SRS S
Internet www.cra-arc.gc.ca




. ITR APPENDIX "A"

Section 149.1: [Charities] |

149.1(2) Revocation of registration of charitable organization

The Minister may, in the manner described in section 168, revoke the registration of a

charitable organization for any reason described in subsection 168(1) or where the

. orgamzatlon

(a) carries on a business that is not a rélated business of that charity; or

(b) fails to expend in any taxation year, on charitable activities carried on. by it and by
way of gifts made by it to qualified dorieés, amounts the total of which is at least
equa! to the organization’s disbursement quota for that year.

149.1(3) Revocation of registration of publlc foundation

The Minister may, in the manner described in section 168, revoke the registration of a

public foundation for any reason described in subsection 168(1) or where the

foundation :

(a) carries on a business that is not a related business of that chanty

(b) fails to expend in any taxation year, on charitable Hctivities camied on by it and by
way of gifts made by it to qualified donees, amounts the total of which is at least
equal to the foundation's disbursement quota for that year;

(c) since June 1, 1950, acquired control of any corporation; .

(d) since June 1, 1950, incurred debts, other than debts for current operating
expenses, debts incurred in connection with the purchase and sale of investments
and debts incurred in ttie course of administerifig charitable activities; or

(e) at any time within the 24.month period preceding the day on which notice is given to
the foundation by the minister pursuarit to subsection 168(1) and at a time when the.
foundation was a private foundation, took any actnon or failed to éxpend amounts
such that the Minister was entitled, pursuant to subsection (4), to revoke its
registration as a private foundation.

149.1(4) Revocation of registration of private foundation
The Minister may, in the manner described in section 168, revoke the registration of a

private foundation for any reason described in subsectron 168(1) or where the
foundation :

(a) carries on any business’ '

(b) fails to expend in any taxation year, on charitable activities camed on by it and by
way of gifts made by it to qualified donees, amounts the total of which is at least
equal to the foundation’s disbursement quota for that year; '

(c) since June 1, 1950, acquired control of any corporation; or

(d) since June 1, 1950, incurred debts, other than debts for current operating -
expenses, debts incurred in connection with the purchase and sale of mv&etments
and debts incurred in the course of administering charitable actuvmes



149.1(4.1) Revocation of registration of reglstered charity

The Minister may, in the manner described in section 168, revoke the registration

(a) of a registered charity, if the registered charity has made a gift to another registered
charity and it can reasonably be considered that one of the main purposes of
making the gift was to unduly delay the expenditure of amounts on chantable
activities;

(b) of the other charity neferred toin paragraph (a) if !t can reasonably be considered
that, by accepting the gift, it acted in concert with the registered charity to which
paragraph {a) applies; and

(c) of a registered charity, if a false statement, w:thln the meanlng assigned by
subsection 163. 2(1), was made in circumstances amounting to culpable conduct,
within the meaning assigned by that subsection, in the fumlshmg of information for
the purpose of obtaining reglstratlon of the charity.

Section 168: Notice of intention to revoke regislratlom f

168(1) Where a registered charity or a reglstefed Canadlan amateur athletlc

association .

(a) applies to the Minister in writing for revocatlon of its reglstratlon

(b) ceases to.comply with the requirements of this Act for its registration as such

(c) fails to file an information retum as and when requured under this Actora
regulatlon. '

~ (d) issues a receipt for a gift or donation otherwise than m accordance with this Act and -
the regulations or that contains false information, f

(e) fails to comply with-or contravenes any of sections 230 to 231.5, or

(f) in the case of a registered Canadian amateur athletic association, accepts a gift or
donation the granting of which was expressly or |mpltedly conditional on the

. assgciation making a %lﬂ .or donat:on to another person, club, society or association,

the Minister may, by registered mail, glve nofice to the registered charity or registered

Canadian amateur athletic association that the Mimster proposes fo revoke its -

registration. .

168(2) Revocation of Registration
Where the Minister gives notice under subsection (1) to a registered charity or to a
registered Canadian amateur athletic asseciation,

(a). if the charity or association has applied to the Minister in wntlng for the revocation of

its registration, the Minister shall; forthwith after the mailirig of the notice, publish a
copy of the notice in the Canada Gazette, and

(b) in any other case, the Minister may, after the expiration of 30 days from the day of

maslmg of the notice, or after the expiration of siich extended period from the day of
mailing of the notice as the Federal Court of Appeal or a judge of that-Court, on
application made at any time before the determination of ary appeal-pursuant to
subsection 172(3) from the giving of the notice, may fix or allow,. publish a copy of
the notice in the Canada Gazette,
and on that publ‘ cation of a copy of the notice, the regustratxon of the charity or
. association is revoked.
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168(4) Objection to proposal or designation
A person that is or was registered as a registered charity or is an applicant for
registration as a registered charity that objects to a notice under subsection (1) or any
of subsections 149.1(2) to (4.1), (6.3), (22) ahd (23) may, on or before the day that is 80
days after the day on which the riotice was mailed, serve on the Minister a written
notice of objection in the manner authorized by the Minister, setting out the reasons for
the objection and all thé relevant facts, and the provisions of subsections 165(1), (1.1).
and (3) to (7) and sections 166, 166.1 and 166.2 apply, with any modifications that the

circumstances require, as if the notlce were a notice of assessment made under section
152.

Section 172: Appeal from refusal to register, revocation of registration, etc.

. 172(3) Appeal from refusal to register, revocatian of registration, etc.

Where the Minister

(a) refuses to register an apphcant for reglstratton as a Canadian amateur athle’uc
association,

(a.1) confirms a proposal, decision or designation in respect of which a riotice was
issued by the Minister to a person that is or was registered as a reg:stered charity, or
is an applicant for registration as a registered charity, under any of subsections
149.1(2) to (4.1), (6.3), (22) and (23) and 168(1), or does not confirm or vacate that
proposal, decision or designation within 90 days after service of a notice of abjection
by the person under subsection 168(4) in respect of that proposal, decision or
desugnatton

-(b) r?fuses to accept for reglstratlon for the purposes of this Act any retirement savmgs
plan

(c) refuses to accept for reglstratlon for the putposes of this Act any proﬁt sharmg plan
or revokes the registration of such a plan,

(d) refuses to issue a certificate of exerhption under subsection 212(14),

(e) refuses to accept for registration for the purposes of this Act an education savings
plan,

(e.1) sends notice under subsection 146.1(12.1)to a promoter that the Minister
propases to revoke the registration of an education savmgs plan,

(f) refuses to register for the purposes of this Act any pension plan or gwes notice
under subsection 147. 1(11) to the administrator of a reglstered pension plan that the
Minister proposes to revoke its registration,

(f.1) refuses to accept an amendment to a registered pension plan, or : ‘

(9) refuses to accept for registration for the purposes of this Act any retirement income - -
fund, the applicant or the organization, foundation, association or registered charity,
as the case may be, in a case described in paragraph (a) or (a.1), the applicant in a
case described in paragraph (b), (d), (e) or (@), a trustee under the plan or an
employer of employees who are beneficiaries under the plan, in a case described in
paragraph (c), the.promoter in a case described in paragraph (e.1), or the
administrator of the plan or an employer who participates in the plan, in a case

described in paragraph (f) or (f.1), may appeal from the Minister’s decision, or from
tha aidinn nf tha natira hi tha Minictar +a tha Eadaral Canrt af Annaal



Section 180: Appeals to Federal Court of Appeal

180(1) Appeals to Federal Court of Appeal

* An appeal to the Federal Court of Appeal pursuant to subsection 172(3) may be

instituted by filing a notice of appeal in the Court within 30 days from

(a) the day on which the Minister nofifies a person under subsection 165(3) of the

: Minister's action in réspegt of a notice of objection filed under subsection 168(4),

(b) the mailing of notice to.a reglstered Canadian amateur athletic association urider

subsection 168(1),

* () the maifing of notice to the admlmstrator of the reglstered pension plan urider
subsection 147.1(11),

(c.1) the sending of a notice to a promoter of a registered eduwtlon savings plan under

. subsection 146.1(12.1), or

(c) the time the decision of the Minister to refuse the appllcatlon for acceptance of the
amendment to the registered pension plan was mailed or otherwise: eommumcated
in writing, by the Minister to-any person,

as the case may be, or within such further time as the Court of Appeal or a judge

thereof may, either before or &fter the explratton df those 30 days, fix or allow.

Section 188: Revocation tax ;

188(1) Deemed year-end on notice of revocation ! .

If on a particular day the Minister issues a notice of intention to revoke the registration

of a taxpayer. as a registered charity under any of subsections 149. 1(2) to (4.1) and

168(1) or it is determined, under subsection 7(1) of the. Charities Registration (Security

Information) Act, that a certificate served in respect of the charity under subsecuon 5(1)

- of that Act is reasonable on the basis of information and evidence available,

(a) the taxation year of the charity that would otherwise have included that day is
deemed to end at the end of that day,

(b) a new taxation year of the charity is deemed to begin tmmednately aﬂer that day, and

(c) far the purpose of detarmining the charity's fiscal period after that day, the charity i is
deenied not ta have established a ﬁscal period before that day

188(1.1) Revocation tax
A charity referred to in subsection (1) is liable to a tax, for its taxation year that is
. deemed to have ended equal to the amount determined by the formula

A-B

where

A is the total of all amounts, each of which is

(a) the fair market value of a property of the charity at the end of that taxation year,

(b) the amount of an appropriation (within the meaning assrgned by subsection (2).in
respect of a property transferred to another person in the 120-day period that ended
at the end of that taxation year, or

(d) the income of the charity for its winding-up penod including gifts received by the

charity in that period from any source and any income that would be computed
1inder sectinih 3 as if that narind ware a tavation vaar and




B is the total of all amounts (other than the amount of an expenditure in respect of .

which a deduction has been made in computing income for the Mndlng-up period under

paragraph (c) of the descnpt:on of A, each of which is

(a) a debt of the charity that is outstanding at the end of that taxation year, . ) :

(b) an expenditure made by the charity during the winding-up periad on charitable
activities darried on by it, or '

(c) an amount in respect of a property transferred by the charity during the winding-up
pericd and not later than the latter of one year from the end of the taxation year and
the day, if any, referred to in paragraph (1.2)(c) to a person that was at the time of
the transfer an eligible donee in respect of the charity, equal to the amount, if any,
by which the fair market value of the property, when transferred, exceeds the
consideration given by the person for the transfer

188(1.2) Winding-up period ‘
In this Part, the winding-up period of a charity is the period, that begins immediately
after the day on which the Minister issues a notice of intention to revoke the registration
‘of a taxpayer as a registered charity yunder any of subsections 149.1(2) to (4.1) and
168(1) (or, if earlier, immediately after the day on.which it is determined, under
subsection 7(1) of the Charities Registration (Security Information) Act; that a certificate
served in respect of the charity under subsection 5(1) of that Act is reasonable on the
bfasis of information and evidence available), and that ends on the day that i is the latest
o
(a) the day, if any, on which the chaiity files a return under subsection 189(6.1) for the
taxation year deemed by subsection (1) to have ended, but not Iater than the day on
which the charity is required to file that return,
(b) the day on which the Minister last issues a notice of assessment of tax payable.
under subsection (1.1) for that taxation year by the charity, and
() if the charity has filed a notice of abjection or appeal in respect of that. assessment.

the day on which the Minister may take a collect:on achon under sechon 2251in
respect of that tax payable.

188(1.3) Eligible donee

In this Part, an eligible donee in respect of a pamcular chanty is a registered charity

(a) of which more than 50% of the members of thie board of directors or trustees of the
registered charity deal at am’s length with éach member of the board of dlrectors or
trustees of the particular charity;

(b) that is not the subject of a suspension under subsection 188. 2(1)

(c) that has no unpaid liabilities under this Act or under the Excise Tax Act;

(d) that has filed all information retums required by subsection 148.1(14); and

(e) that is not the subject of a certificate under subsection 5(1) of the Charities
Registration (Security Information) Act or, if it is the subject of such a certificate, the
. certificate has been determined under subsection 7(1) of that Act not to be
reasonable. )



188(2) Shared liability — revocatlon tax

A person who, after the time that is 120 days before the erid of the taxation year ofa
charity that is deemed by subsection (1) to have ended, receives property from the
charity, is jointly and severally, or solidarily, liable with the charity for the tax payable
under subsection (1.1) by the charity for that taxation year for an amount not exceeding.
the total of all appropriationis, eacfi of which is the amount by which.the fair market
value of such a property at the time it was so received by the person exceeds the
consideration given by. the person in respect of the properly

'188(2.1) Non-application of révocation tax

Subsections (1) and (1.1) do not apply to a charity in respect of a notice of intention to

revoke given under any of subsections 149.1(2) to (4.1) and 168(1) if the Mmlster

abandons the intention and so noftifies the charity orif - .

(a) withih the one-year peried that begins imimediately after the taxation year of the
charity otherwise deeiried by subsection (1) to have ended, the Minister has °
registered the charity as a charitable organizatlon privaté foundatton or public
foundation; aiid |

(b) the charity has, before the time. that the Mmlster has so.registered the charity,

(i) paid all amiounts, each of which is an amount for which the charity is liable under

: this Act (other than subsection (1.1)) or the Excise Tax Actin respect of taxes,
penalties and interest, and

(ii) filed all information returns reqmred by or under this Acl to be ﬁled on or before that
time.

188(3) Transfer of property tix

" Where, as a result of a transaction or series of transactions, property ciwned by a
- . registereéd charity that is a charitablé foundation and having a net value greater than
50% of the net asset amount of the chaiitable foundation immediately before the
transaction or series of transactions, as the case may be, is transferred béfore the end
of a taxation year, directly or indirectly, to one or more charitable organizations .and it
may reasonably be considered that the main purpose of the trarisfer i§ to effect a
reduction in the disbursemerit quota of the féuridation, the foundation shall pay a tax

_urider this Part for the year equal to the amotint by which 25% of the net value of that
property determined as of the day of its transfer exceeds the total of all amounits each
of which is its tax payable under this subsection for a preceding taxatlon year in respect

of the transaction or series of transactlons ' .

188(3.1) Non-application of subsection (3)

Subsection (3) does riot apply to a transfer that is a gift to. whtch subsect:on 188.1(1 1) -

applies.




188(4) idem

Where property has been transferred to a charitable organization in circumstances
described in subsection (3) and it may reasonably be considered that the organization
acted in concert with a charitable foundation for the purpose of reducing the . ]
disbursement quota of the foundation, the organization is jointly and severally liable with
the foundation for the tax imposed on the foundation by that subsection in an amount
not exceeding the net value of the property.

188(5) Definitions -
In this section,
“net asset amount”

“net asset amount” of a charitable foundatlon at any time means the amount
determined by the formula

A- B
where

A is the fair markef value at that time of all the property owned by the foundat:on at that
time, and

B is the total of all amounts each of which is the amount of a debt owmg by or any other
obligation of the foundatnon at that time;

““net value”

“net value” of property owned by a charitable foundation, as of the day of its transfer,
means the amount determined by the formula

"A-B
where

A is the fair market value of the. property on that day, and _
B is the amount of any consideration given to the foundation for the transfer.

Section 189

189(6) Taxpayer to file return and pay tax

Every taxpayer who is liable to pay tax under this Part (éxcept a charity that is fiable to

pay tax under section 188(1)) for a taxation year shall, on orbefore the day on or before

which the taxpayer is, or would be if tax were payabie by the taxpayer under Part | for

the year, required to file a retum of income or an mformatlon return under Part | for the

year,

(a) file with the Minister a retum for the year in prescribed form and containing
prescnbed information, without notice or demand therefor;

(b) estimate in the return the amount of tax payable by the taxpayer under this Part for
the year; and

(c) pay to the Receiver General the amount of tax payable by the taxpayer under this
Part for the year.



189(6.1) Revoked charity to file returns
Every taxpayer who is liable to pay tax under subsection 188(1 1) for a taxation year
shall, on or before the day that is one year from the end of the taxation year and
without notice or demand,
(a) file with the Minister
(i) a retum for the taxation year, in prescribed form and containing prescnbed
information, and
(ii) both an information return and a public information return for the taxation year,
each in the form prescribed for the purpose of subsection 149.1(14); and

(b) estimate in the retum referred to in subparagraph (a)(i) the amount of tax payable by '

.the taxpayer under subsection 188(1.1) for the taxation'vear; and
(c) pay to the Receiver General the amount of tax payable by the taxpayer under
subsection 188(1.1) for the taxation year. :
|
189 (6.2) Reduction of revocatlon tax liability '
If the Minister has, during the one-year period beginning [mmedlately after theend of a

taxation year of a person, assessed the person in respect of the person's liability for tax

under subsection 188(1.1) for that taxation year, has not after that period reassessed
the tax liability of the person, and that liability exceeds $1,000, that liabitity is, at any
particular time, reduced by the total of
(a) the amount, if any, by which
(i) the total of ail amounts, each of which is an expendlture made by the charity, on
charitable activities ¢arried on by it, before the particular time and during the

period (referred to in this subsection as the “post-assessment period”) that begins -

, immediately after a notice of the latest such assessment was mailed and ends at
" the end of the one-year penocl .
exceeds

(i) the income of the charity for the- post-assesSment penod including g:fts recelved
by the cliarity ini that period from any source and any income that would be
computed under section 3 if that penod were a taxation year, and *

(b) all amounts, each of which is an amount, in respect of a property transferied by the
charity before the particular timie and during the post-assessment psriod to a person
that was at the time of the transfer an' eligible donee in respect of the charity, equal
to the amount, if any, by which the fair market valué of the property, when
transferred, exceeds the consideration given by the person for the transfer.

DR P - 2L Y




189(6.3) Reduction of liability for penalties

If the Minister has assessed a registered charity in respect of the charity’s liabifity for
penalties under section 188.1 for a taxation year, and that liability exceeds $1,000, that
liability is, at any particular time, reduced by the total of all amounts, each of which is an
amount, in respect of a property transferred by the charity after the day on which the
Minister first assessed:that liability and before the particular time to a person that was at
the time of the transfer an eligible donee in respect of the charity, equal to the amount,

. if any, by which the fair market value of the property, when transferred, exceeds the
total of

(a) the consideration gwen by the person for the transfer, and

(b) the part of the amount in respect of the transfer that has resulted in a reduction of an

amount otherwise payable under subsection 188(1.1).

189 (7) Minister may assess

Without limiting the authority of the Minister to revoke the reg;stratlon of a registered
charity, the Minister may also at any time assess a taxpayer in respect: of any amount
that a taxpayer is liable to pay under this Part. '



